

Serial No.17
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 647 of 2025

Date of Order: 23.03.2026

The Residents of Myntdu Pynthor Nein, Vs. J.H.A.D.C. & Ors.
Elaka Jowai.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Mr. F.L.Dkhar, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. M.L.Nongpiur, Adv. for R 1-3.
Mr. S.M.Suna, Adv. for R 4.
Mr. E.Nongbri, Adv. for R 5.

Mr. M.L.Nongpiur, learned counsel for the respondents No. 1-3, submits that affidavit could not be filed, inasmuch as, necessary parties namely, the Dolloi of Elaka Jowai has not been made a party, who is the competent authority for granting recognition for creation of villages. It is further submitted that the petitioner belongs to Dorbar Shnong Caroline Colony, but however, the Dorbar Shnong has also not been made party.

Mr. F.L.Dkhar, learned counsel for the petitioner prays that he may be allowed to obtain instructions. Prayer is allowed.

List this matter on 17-04-2026.

Judge

Meghalaya
23.03.2026
"Samantha PS"